makes such sale or contract, or furnishes such materials, supplies or other articles, or from a person who renders such service or labor; and any person who gives or offers such an agent, employee or servant such commission, discount or bonus, shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than five hundred dollars, or by such fine and by imprisonment for not more than one year.

Witness not excused from testifying because testimony may SECTION 2. No person shall be excused from attending, testifying or producing books, papers, contracts, agreements and documents before any court or in obedience to the subpoena of any court having jurisdiction of the misdemeanor on the ground or for the reason that the testimony or evidence, documentary or otherwise, required of him may tend to criminate him or to subject him to a penalty or forfeiture. But no person shall be liable to any suit or prosecution, civil or criminal, for or on account of any transaction, matter or thing concerning which he may testify or produce evidence, documentary or otherwise, before said court or in obedience to its subpoena or in any such case or proceeding, provided, that no person so testifying or producing any such books, papers, contracts, agreements or documents shall be exempted from prosecution and punishment for perjury committed in so testifying.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 29, 1905.

No. 327, S.]

[Published May 1, 1905.

## CHAPTER 130.

AN ACT to amend section 4495 of the statutes of 1898, providing a penalty for breaking jail.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Breaking jail or workhouse. Section 1. Section 4495 of the statutes of 1898, is hereby amended so that said section,

when amended, shall read as follows: Section 4495. Any person who may be imprisoned, pursuant to a sentence, in the county jail or county workhouse, or who shall have been committed for the purpose of detaining him for trial for any offense not punishable by imprisonment for life, and who shall break prison and escape shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than six months; provided, that in counties having workhouses the commitment may be made to the workhouse instead of to the county jail.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 29, 1905.

No. 438, S.]

[Published May 1, 1905.

## CHAPTER 131.

AN ACT to amend section 4587c of the statutes of 1898, providing punishment for abandoning wife or child.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Abandonment of wife or child. Section 1. Section 4587c of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended to read as follows: Section 4587c. Any parent who shall wilfully abandon his or her minor child or children, leaving such child or children in a destitute condition, or being of sufficient ability to maintain or to earn the means with which to support him or them, or who shall unreasonably refuse or neglect to provide for such child or children; and any person after having been determined by the judgment of any court of record having jurisdiction thereof, to be the father of any bustard child, who shall unreasonably refuse or neglect to provide for said child, and any husband who shall wilfully abandon his wife, leaving her in a destitute condition, or being of sufficient ability to furnish her means of support or to earn such means, shall unreasonably refuse or neglect to do so, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not exceeding one year or in the county jail not more than six months nor less than fifteen days, ten days of which time of